Modbus
Communication
Protocol for SafEyeTM
Open Path Gas
Detection System
Technical Manual
THIS MANUAL MUST BE CAREFULLY READ BY ALL INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE OR WILL
HAVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR USING OR SERVICING THE PRODUCT. Like any piece

Input Registers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-1
Table 6-1. Input Registers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-1
Table 6-2. Detector Type Codes
(Register 30,001)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-3
Table 6-3. Status (Register 30,003)
Codes Discrete Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-3
Table 6-4. Relay Status (Register 30,010) Bits  . . .6-4
Chapter 7,
Holding Registers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-1
Table 7-1. Holding Registers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-1
Table 7-2. Window Heater Mode (40,004)
Register Possible Values  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-2
Table 7-3. Mode Selector (40,017)
Register Possible Values  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-3
The Setup Register  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-3
Table 7-4. Status (40,002) Register -
Bit Description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-4
Table 7-5. Setup (40,002) Register  -
Gas Type Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-5
Table 7-6. Setup (40,002) Register  -
Full Scale Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-5
Chapter 8,
Practical Examples  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-1
Reading Detector Status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-1
Setting Detector Setup  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-2
Reading Detector Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-3
Setting Detector Address and Setup  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-4
ii
1-1
Chapter 1,
General Information
Overview
This document defines the communication protocol for the SafEye 800
series of detectors.
Protocol Mode of Operation
• RTU (Remote Terminal Unit)
• CRC method of communication error checking
(Cyclical Redundancy Check).
Document Overview
This document:
• describes the serial interface between a SafEye detector and
an external monitoring and control system, such as a PC or an
industrial controller
• provides the information necessary for the system or software
designer to implement the appropriate interface.
Reference Documents
1 "SafEye Xenon 800 Open Path Gas Detection System Instruction
Manual", MSA P/N 10055711
2 Electronic Industries Association (EIA) STANDARD RS-485,
Electrical Characteristics of balanced voltage digital interface
circuits
3 "Modicon Modbus Protocol Reference Guide", MODICON Inc,
document No PI-MBUS-300, Rev. J, June 1996.
Chapter 2,
Hardware Specifications
The following information provides hardware specifications
for the interface between a SafEye Detector and a PC
(or any other Modbus controller):
• The physical link between the controller and the detector is RS-485
(see Chapter 1, reference document number 2 for details)
• The protocol is asynchronous with the following parameters:
• 1 start bit
• 8 data bits
• no parity bit
• 1 stop bit
• Baud rate is 9600 bps
• Lines are half-duplex for multi-drop serial bus connection